CHAPTER 434.

[H, F. No. 964.]

AN ACT TO DETACH THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (14) OF SECTION ONE (1) IN TOWNSHIP NUMBER ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-FOUR OF RANGE FORTY-EIGHT (48) IN THE COUNTY OF MARSHALL, STATE OF MINNESOTA, FROM THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF WARREN.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota;

SECTION 1. That the northwest quarter (1) of section one (1) in township number one hundred and fifty-four (154) of range forty-eight (48) is hereby detached from the corporation of the village of Warren, Marshall county, state of Minnesota.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 28, 1889.

CHAPTER 435.

[H. F. No. 745.]

AN ACT FIXING THE SALARY OF THE JUDGE OF PBOBATE OF SAINT LOUIS COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The salary of the judge of probate of Saint Louis county is hereby fixed at the sum of twenty-two hundred and fifty

(\$2250) dollars per annum.

SEC. 2. The salary hereby fixed and determined shall be drawn in the manner now prescribed by law, and shall commence from the first (1st) day of January one thousand eight hundred and eightynine (1889).

SEC. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby

repealed.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 11, 1889.